

Nos. 02-4222 and 02-4224
Criminal

*In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**ROBERT T. MITRIONE, M.D. AND
MARLA A. DEVORE**

Defendants-Appellants

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of Illinois, Judge Jeanne E. Scott, No. 00-30021**

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*

Association of American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. (AAPS)

**Filed in Support of Defendants-Appellants
Robert T. Mitrione and Marla A. DeVore
In Favor of Reversal**

**ANDREW SCHLAFLY
AAPS General Counsel
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae***

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: **02-4222 and 02-4224**

Short Caption: **United States v. Mitrione and Devore**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Concise Statement of Identity of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>, Interest in the Case, and Source of Authority to File	1
Argument	3
I. The Court Below Erred in Inferring Fraudulent Intent Rather than Mere Mistake.....	5
II. Defendants Did Not Make False Representations, Essential Elements of the Mail Fraud and False Claims Counts.....	11
III. The Legal Uncertainty Requires Vacating the Convictions.....	20
IV. The Sentencing Enhancements for Vulnerable Victims and Abuse of Trust Were Unjustified and Were Improperly Based on Personal Disapproval of Lawful Medical Services.....	23
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	16, 17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	18
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	20
<i>Evanston Hosp. v. Hauck</i> 1 F.3d 540 (7th Cir.1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1091 (1994)	16
<i>Gresham v. Peterson</i> , 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Holle v. Moline Public Hosp.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 1017 (C.D. Ill. 1984)	15
<i>Illinois Physicians Union v. Miller</i> , 675 F.2d 151 (7 th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 280 F.3d 1103 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	21
<i>Minasian v. Standard Chartered Bank, PLC</i> , 109 F.3d 1212 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	13
<i>Olszewski v. ScrippsHealth</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 1268 (Cal. App. 4th Dist.), <i>appeal granted</i> , 30 P.3d 580 (Cal. 2001).....	15

<i>Pennsylvania Med. Soc’y v. Snider</i> , 29 F.3d 886 (3d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Board</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973).....	16
<i>Rose v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 479 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16
<i>Siddiqi v. United States</i> , 98 F.3d 1427 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Snider v. Creasy</i> , 728 F.2d 369 (6 th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>State v. Vainio</i> , 2001 MT 220, 35 P.3d 948 (Mont. 2001).....	22-23
<i>Turnbill v. Bordenkircher</i> , 634 F.2d 336 (6 th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 579 F.2d 455 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 980 (1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Bakker</i> , 925 F.2d 728 (4 th Cir. 1991).....	24-25
<i>United States v. Brierton</i> , 165 F.3d 1133 (7 th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Catton</i> , 89 F.3d 387 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cowart</i> , 595 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>United States v. Critzer</i> , 498 F.2d 1160 (4th Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 289 F.3d 476 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Delay</i> , 440 F.2d 566 (7 th Cir. 1971).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Garber</i> , 607 F.2d 92 (5 th Cir. 1979) (en banc).....	17, 22

<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 226 F.3d 885 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 780 F.2d 1165 (5 th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 942 F.2d 1125 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	10, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (1812).....	21
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 937 F.2d 392 (8 th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. Mallas</i> , 762 F.2d 361 (4 th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>United States v. McGoff</i> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Mitrione</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 993 (C.D. Ill. 2001).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1245 (1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Race</i> , 632 F.2d 1114 (4 th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Rinaldi</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2763 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2003)	2
<i>United States v. Rutgard</i> , 116 F.3d 1270 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	1-2
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 781 F.2d 106 (7 th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15897 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2001).....	18

<i>United States v. Whiteside</i> , 285 F.3d 1345 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States ex. rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Yapalater v. Bates</i> , 494 F. Supp. 1349 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 644 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 908 (1982).....	12, 14
<i>Zajac v. St. Mary of Nazareth Hosp. Center</i> , 212 Ill. App. 3d 779 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1991).....	24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 401 <i>et seq.</i>	16
42 C.F.R. § 410.26	12
42 C.F.R. § 440.50	14, 19
42 C.F.R. § 447.10	19
66 Fed. Reg. 55268 (Nov. 1, 2001)	12
